

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Court Address: 2 E. 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: December 19, 2016 5:07 PM FILING ID: D0DF6E6A65953 CASE NUMBER: 2016SC455</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals, Case Nos. 2014CA2099 and 2014CA2463, The Honorable Donald W. Marshall, Opinion by Judge J. Jones; Webb and Booras, JJ. Concur</p>	
<p>Arapahoe County District Court Case No. 11CV1076 Honorable Donald W. Marshall</p>	
<p>Petitioners: UMB BANK, N.A.; COLORADO BONDSHARES – a Tax Exempt Fund; MARIN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a Colorado Special District. v.</p> <p>Respondent: LANDMARK TOWERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Colorado nonprofit corporation, by EWP-GV, LLC, as receiver for 7677 EAST BERRY AVENUE ASSOCIATES, LP, its Declarant.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Special District Association of Colorado: Martina Hinojosa, #46353 Monica Rosenbluth, #27596 Butler Snow LLP 1801 California Street, Suite 5100 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: (720) 330-2358 E-mail: martina.hinojosa@butlersnow.com monica.rosenbluth@butlersnow.com</p> <p>Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colorado Municipal League: Tami Yellico, #19417 Colorado Municipal League 1144 Sherman Street Denver, CO 80203-2207 Phone: (303) 831-6411 E-mail: tyellico@cml.org</p>	<p>Case No: 2016SC000455</p>

**BRIEF OF THE SPECIAL DISTRICT ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO
AND THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS
UMB BANK, N.A., COLORADO BONDSHARES AND
MARIN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The ten-day period in which to contest an election under Section 1-11-213(4), C.R.S. (2016) of the Election Code barred the respondents’ challenge to the District’s TABOR election in this case.....	4
B. The thirty-day limitations period in C.R.S. §11-57-212 of the Supplemental Public Securities Act barred the respondents’ challenge to the special district’s TABOR election.....	7
C. The special district’s organizers’ contracts made them eligible electors under Section 32-1-103(5)(b), C.R.S. of the Special District Act	8
D. The special district’s TABOR election was not conducted illegally because the respondents were not eligible electors under Section 32-1-103(5)(b), C.R.S. of the Special District Act, and were not entitled to receive notice of the election under TABOR.....	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

COLO. CONST., Art. X, §20.....passim

CASES

Landmark Towers Ass’n, Inc., v. UMB Bank, N.A., et al,
April 21, 2016 (Case Nos. 14CA2099 & 14CA2463)..... passim

Cacioppo v. Eagle County School District Re-50J,
92 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2004).....5

Vailes v. Brown, 27 P. 9145 (Colo. 1891).....5

Johnston v. City Council, 493 P.2d 651 (Colo. 1972).....11

STATUTES

C.R.S. §32-1-101passim

C.R.S. §1-11-213(4).....4, 5, 7, 13

C.R.S. §89-17-8(2)(c)(1970).8

C.R.S. §32-1-808.9

C.R.S. §32-1-103(5)(b) 8-11

C.R.S. §2-4-201.....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Department of Local Affairs, Active Local Governments by Type,
<https://dola.colorado.gov/lgis/lgType.jsf;jsessionid%20=cb376b551d17001a83a8d9d44aba>1
